Well Rules Stakeholder Group

Meeting Summary

Wednesday, March 30, 2005

1. Well of Record Definition


At the March 9 stakeholder meeting, the group suggested changes to the draft well of record definition; most notably a clarification to capped well status that reads “capping does not change the character of the well, or the classification of the well.” Scott Miller incorporated the changes and distributed it to the group via email to review. At this meeting, the group had no further comments and finalized the definition of a well of record. 

2. Water Level Trends


Frank Corkhill, ADWR hydrologist, summarized the changes in water levels in the Phoenix Active Management Area from 1983 to 2004 (see handout Summary of Water Level Change Data in the Phoenix Active Management Area). 


Corkhill explained that when determining the unreasonable increasing damage standard for the temporary (current) well rules, ADWR looked at historic data to determine typical and non-typical water levels. This analysis informed the decision to adopt the 10-ft/25 ft drawdown criteria. Corkhill said that it is wise to investigate and consider recent trends and patterns in groundwater levels for the current well rules discussion.


From 1982/83 to 2002/03, the West Salt River Valley has experienced mostly declines, except in the Luke sink area, where there had been an overall reduction in agricultural pumping and CAP water was being used by MWD. During the same time period, the East Salt River Valley, where municipalities and irrigation districts utilize large quantities of CAP water, has seen water level rises, except in the Apache Junction area where water levels declined over the 20-year period.  Corkhill also mentioned that between 1996 and 2003, the Phoenix AMA experienced about a 35% decrease in cropped acreage. Urbanization on agricultural land has resulted in significant reductions of water use. 

Short-term water level changes (1997/98 to 2002/03) present a different picture. Recent data shows water level declines over a greater area in the WSRV basin. Water level declines were also observed in several parts of the ESRV.  The declines are most likely caused by increased pumping due to the drought and reduced availability of SRP surface water. 

As it relates to the current drawdown criteria, from 1997/98 to 2002/03, 33% of the wells showed water level declines in the 0 to 10 foot range; 21% measured declines between 10 to 25 feet; and 9% of the wells showed declines in excess of 25 feet. In consideration of these findings, it seems reasonable to suggest that the existing 10-foot and 25-foot drawdown criteria may still be appropriate to use as a measure of unreasonable increasing damage within the Phoenix AMA. 

Question: The Department’s representation of water level declines as discrete points makes it difficult to determine the level of change. 

Answer: Data showing contouring of water change is available on CD-Rom from the ADWR Bookstore.

Question: Could you elaborate on the fallow versus cropped trend on agriculture land?

Answer: From 2003-04, the data shows overall acreage is declining. The program for overall monitoring of cropped acreage is relatively new.  The Department does not have long-term trends yet.

Question: For statistical purposes, it would be more accurate if the Department showed a change in area, not in distribution of wells. 

Answer: If you look at the distribution, you can get an idea of the area. 

3. Unreasonable Increasing Damage

Doug Toy, City of Chandler, and Bill Greenslade, presented suggestions on ways to define unreasonable increasing damage (see handout Definition of Unreasonable Increasing Damage). The justification for their proposed change in the rules is that the Groundwater Management Act realized water levels would continue to decline until 2025. After 2025, water levels would fluctuate. The current well rules don’t take into account these fluctuations. 

Their proposed change in rules would calculate allowable drawdown on the basis of GMA anticipated water decline for new wells. For existing wells, in areas where the water level has risen, the amount of rise would be taken into account. Where water levels are static or falling, the 10-foot drawdown rule would still apply. 

Greenslade said the group needed to consider if existing well owners had a legitimate expectation that water levels would be stable. The unreasonable and increasing damage criteria should only address the difference in water level between the date of installation of the impacted well and date of application of the new well.  

Comment: How would this proposal address, for example, a 50-year-old well that declined 150 feet over 40 years and then rose 100 feet in the past 10 years? 

Comment: Another consideration is how replacement wells would be dealt with in this framework. 

Question: What recourse do well owners have if the projections of the GMA anticipated declines are wrong?

Question: Water levels are unpredictable. This framework presents regulation and compliance difficulties. For example, if water levels experience increases or declines that are greater than the projections, will ADWR need to re-permit the well?

Answer: If declines happen, everyone’s well will decrease. The 2025 level would stay the same based on the best guess. If you apply to drill a well in 2020, the decline from 2020 to 2025 would be considered in your application. The decline in the years previous would not be considered.  

Comment: We need to take into account why water levels have changed. In the East Valley, it is because many irrigation districts are storing water. 

Comment: Much of that water that is stored is considered “credits” that can be used at a later date. Irrigation districts could start pumping again causing water levels to decrease, which would then negatively impact wells.  

Comment: The Department does not have adequate models to predict GMA declines. 

Question: Current law allows for opportunists to take advantage of the prudent water management practices of cities and others.  Unregulated providers and pumpers can over-pump the aquifer in areas where regulated entities are trying to increase water levels. This is a problem with state law that needs to be addressed. 

Answer: This discussion focuses solely on spacing of wells. Those discussions are outside of the context of these rules.

Question: Part of this process is to identify statutory changes. Groundwater ownership could be a statutory change. 

Comment: If municipalities are responsible for rising water levels they should be able to benefit.

Answer: We may want to consider a different impact process for recovery wells so municipalities can benefit from water level increases attributable to stored water. 

Comment: The regional declines and rises are attributable to many entities. It is difficult to assign the situation to a particular entity. Looking at recovery wells differently is a good start. For other withdrawals, perhaps a softening of the rules is needed, such as changing the 10-foot drawdown to 15-feet in rise areas. 

Comment: Increasing the 10-foot limit has a lot of merit. In the West Salt River Valley, there are so many existing wells that there is always an impact with 10-feet. 

Comment: The current rules seek to prevent damage due to concentration of wells. It is not responsible to relax the 10-foot limit without taking into account the cumulative effect. 

Comment: Concentration is a water management consideration, which is something that the Department said they would not do with the well rules. 

Comment: When we are talking about relaxing the limit, we need to keep in mind the bigger issues of well concentration. 

Question: The Assured Water Supply rules allow for a reasonable decline rate of 1,000 feet below land in AMAs. But because of well rules, we can’t get to that point. Each well should have a calculable drawdown at application

Answer: AWS is water management; rules are protection against damages.

Question: Increasing the 10-foot rule will bring the well rules more into accordance with Assured Water supply criteria. 

Question: What about using a percentage water decline instead of a feet limit? 

Question: Post-rules exempt wells should get less protection especially if they are within a service area.  

Comment: Current legislation (S-1190) is attempting to address with exempt wells issues. 
Comment: In summary, based on recent trends in water levels, the 10 ft/25 ft limits seem reasonable to ADWR, which is something the group needs to discuss. The group may want to examine if we want to keep the current process of different mitigation factors for each stage (i.e., 0-10 ft. – no damage; 10-25 ft. mitigation or waiver; more than 25 ft. waiver, moving well, etc.) The group may also want to consider a level beyond which the impact cannot be mitigated and the well needs to be moved.  

Comment: No, it should be up to the parties. There should not be a point where you cannot mitigate and are forced to move the well. 

Comment: Having specific numbers will help prevent hearings and challenges to ADWR decisions. 

Question: The main problem that needs to be addressed is that you’re stuck if you don’t get a waiver. We should not have a maximum number. 

Question: Should we continue to focus our discussion on actual drawdown limits or shift gears and discuss mitigation factors first? It seems that many people are concerned with mitigation. Determining enforceable, detailed mitigation factors may help guide the discussion on drawdown limits. 

Comment: The group should look at mitigation first, because it may influence drawdown criteria.  We should revisit, if necessary, the 10 foot criteria after the mitigation technique discussion. 

4. Next Meeting

April 20, 2005  

Topic: Mitigation factors

